

City of Conway, Arkansas Proclamation by: Mayor Bart Castleberry Celebrating the Retirement of: Pastor Bobby Tucker Antioch Baptist Church

Whereas, Pastor Bobby Tucker has served in ministry for over 53 years and has served Antioch Baptist Church faithfully for twelve years starting in August of 2008; and

Whereas, Pastor Bobby Tucker has ministered to multitudes of people through varied capacities of church leadership; and has served hundred of area children through his leadership in Lion's Club vision screening program; and

Whereas, Pastor Bobby Tucker was honored recently honored by the local club as they named the Vision program in his honor: "The Bobby Tucker Vision Conservation Project"; and

Whereas, Pastor Bobby Tucker founded the SOAR Student Conference in 1991, which continues to this day and has ministered to tens of thousands of students from around the nation and world; and

Whereas, Pastor Bobby Tucker has traveled extensively both nationally and internationally as a professional speaker; and

Whereas, Pastor Bobby Tucker is known by multitudes as a genuine friend who is rich in kindness and demonstrates an immeasurable love for God and people.

Whereas, Pastor Bobby Tucker has always been an example to the citizens and families of the City of Conway as a man of moral standard, dignity and grace.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Bart Castleberry, Mayor of the City of Conway, Arkansas do hereby proclaim Sunday, August 30^{th,} 2020 as:

"A DAY TO HONOR & CELEBRATE THE RETIREMENT OF PASTOR BOBBY TUCKER"

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the SEAL of the City of Conway, Arkansas to be affixed.

Dated this 30TH day of August, 2020

Bart Cattleberry

Mayor Bart Castleberry